RIBBLE VALLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL

REPORT TO HOUSING COMMITTEE



Agenda Item No 


meeting date: 
24 JANUARY 2008


title:
REVISED CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2007/08 AND PROPOSED



PROGRAMME 2008/13


submitted by: 
DIRECTOR OF RESOURCES


principal author: 
JANE PEARSON

1
PURPOSE

1.1
To approve the revised programme for the current year and also the future five-year capital programme for this committee.

2
BACKGROUND

2.1
This report will review the following:

i)
The current year's programme.

ii)
Funding streams for 2008/09.

iii)
Draft programme for five years (2008/09 to 2012/13).


3
ORIGINAL PROGRAMME 2007/08

3.1
The original capital programme for the current year included schemes at a total estimated cost of £1,201,800.

3.2
You will recall that net slippage was carried forward from 2006/07 of -£28,200.  This included the overspend on the 2006/07 Repairs and Improvements Contract of £52,000.  This is shown in Annex 1, and leaves a total approved budget of £1,173,600.

4
REVISING THE CURRENT YEAR'S PROGRAMME

4.1
We have now discussed in some detail each scheme in the programme with budget holders and revised the programme to reflect likely expenditure this year.  This is shown in Annex 1, alongside the original estimate.

4.2
In summary, the revised programme is:

	Total

Approved Budget

£
	Revised Estimate for Current Year

£
	Expenditure to Date

£

	1,173,600
	1,172,900
	600,484


5 HOUSING STOCK TRANSFER

5.1
The draft 5 year programme has been amended to reflect the forthcoming Housing Stock Transfer.  Housing Revenue schemes have therefore been taken out.

6
CAPITAL FUNDING STREAMS 2008/09

6.1
Current Five Year Programme


This time last year the forward programme for Housing General Fund, based upon the Government’s allocations we expected to receive, was as follows:

	Scheme
	2008/09

£
	2009/10

£
	2010/11

£
	2011/12

£

	Housing General Fund Schemes
	 
	 
	 
	 

	Landlord/Tenant Grants
	100,000
	100,000
	100,000
	100,000

	Equity Release Loans
	138,000
	138,000
	138,000
	138,000

	Disabled Facilities Grants
	120,000
	120,000
	120,000
	120,000

	
	
	
	
	

	Total Housing General Fund
	358,000
	358,000
	358,000
	358,000



Based on Resources of

	Scheme
	2008/09

£
	2009/10

£
	2010/11

£
	2011/12

£

	Housing General Fund Schemes
	 
	 
	 
	 

	Disabled Grants 
	72,000
	72,000
	72,000
	72,000

	Housing Capital Grant - GONW
	286,000
	286,000
	286,000
	286,000

	
	
	
	
	

	Total Housing General Fund
	358,000
	358,000
	358,000
	358,000



You can see the programme is funded entirely from the external resources we receive.

6.2
We expect to receive official notification shortly from Government Office North West (GONW) of our allocation for 2008/09.  Early indications however are not good.  The Housing Manager has received information that suggests the method of allocation will be changed and that Ribble Valley could possibly receive no resources or at best 73% of our current year’s allocation.  (See separate report on this agenda)

6.3
It seems likely that in future the housing capital programme should be treated in the same way as other committees (with respect to funding schemes from the council’s overall resources), particularly following the transfer of our housing stock.

7
NEW FIVE YEAR CAPITAL PROGRAMME

7.1
Officers have been asked to submit new schemes to form part of our five-year capital programme.  A new capital scheme pro forma has been completed for all new schemes submitted.  These are attached at Annex 3 (BLUE).

7.2
Annex 2 (GREEN) shows the draft programme for this committee.

7.3
However, this is really only the first attempt to ascertain future schemes.  Therefore, Annex 2 is a possible programme that will require further consideration by the Budget Working Group and by Policy and Finance Committee who will want to make sure that it is affordable, both in capital and revenue terms.

7.4
Members should therefore consider the new schemes and indeed the existing schemes as shown  in Annex 2 and put forward any amendments you may wish to make at this stage.

7.5
Capital evaluation forms for all new schemes approved for next year (2008/09) will be completed and reported to committees in the next cycle.

7.6
A summary of the five-year programme for Housing Committee is shown below:

	2008/09

£
	2009/10

£
	2010/11

£
	2011/12

£
	2012/13

£
	
	Total

£

	358,000
	358,000
	358,000
	358,000
	533,000
	
	1,965,000


7.7
As with other service committees, Policy and Finance Committee will need to consider the overall five-year capital programme and the resource implications, in line with Council priorities.

8
RECOMMENDED THAT COMMITTEE

8.1
Approve the revised capital programme for 2007/08 as set out in Annex 1.

8.2
Consider the future five-year programme for 2008/09 to 2012/13 as set out in Annex 2 and agree any amendments you wish to make.
FINANCIAL SERVICES MANAGER

H2-08/JP/AC
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ANNEX 1

HOUSING COMMITTEE

REVISED CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2007/08

	 
	 
	Budget Analysis
	 
	 
	Expenditure

 Analysis

	Cost
	Schemes
	Original
	Slippage
	Additional
	Total
	Revised 
	Budget 
	Total

	Centre
	 
	Estimate
	 
	Approvals
	Approved
	Estimate
	moved to 
	Expenditure

	 
	 
	2006/07
	 
	 
	Budget
	 
	2007/08
	To Date

	 
	 
	 £
	 £
	 £
	 £
	£
	£
	 £

	
	Housing Committee
	
	
	
	 
	 
	 
	 

	
	
	
	
	
	 
	 
	 
	 

	
	Housing General Fund Schemes
	
	
	
	 
	 
	 
	 

	LHOME
	Improvements to Longridge Homeless Facility
	
	10,700
	
	10,700
	10,000
	 
	10,000.00

	
	Improvement Grants:
	
	
	
	 
	 
	 
	 

	LANGR
	 Landlord/Tenant Grants
	100,000
	13,100
	
	113,100
	113,100
	 
	64,862.43

	EQUIT
	 Equity Release Loans
	138,000
	
	
	138,000
	138,000
	 
	5,716.10

	DISCP
	 Disabled Facilities Grants
	120,000
	
	
	120,000
	120,000
	 
	25,964.78

	
	Total Housing General Fund
	358,000
	23,800
	0
	381,800
	381,100
	0
	106,543.31

	
	 
	
	
	
	 
	 
	 
	 

	
	Housing Revenue Schemes
	
	
	
	 
	 
	 
	 

	IMPCN
	Council House Improvements 2007/08
	843,800
	-52,000
	
	791,800
	791,800
	 
	493,940.55

	
	Total Housing Revenue Schemes
	843,800
	-52,000
	0
	791,800
	791,800
	0
	493,940.55

	
	 
	
	
	
	 
	 
	 
	 

	
	 
	
	
	
	 
	 
	 
	 

	
	Total Housing Committee
	1,201,800
	-28,200
	0
	1,173,600
	1,172,900
	0
	600,483.86

	
	
	
	
	
	 
	 
	 
	 


ANNEX 2

HOUSING COMMITTEE

DRAFT FIVE YEAR CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2008/13

	Scheme
	2008/09
	2009/10
	2010/11
	2011/12
	2012/13
	Total
	

	 
	£
	£
	£
	£
	£
	£
	

	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	Housing General Fund Schemes
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	Landlord/Tenant Grants
	100,000
	100,000
	100,000
	100,000
	100,000
	500,000
	

	Equity Release Loans
	138,000
	138,000
	138,000
	138,000
	138,000
	690,000
	

	Disabled Facilities Grants
	120,000
	120,000
	120,000
	120,000
	120,000
	600,000
	

	Homebuy Scheme
	 
	 
	 
	 
	100,000
	100,000
	new scheme Rachael Stott

	Energy Efficiency Grants
	 
	 
	 
	 
	30,000
	30,000
	new scheme Rachael Stott

	Reroofing and insulation to Joiners Arms
	 
	 
	 
	 
	45,000
	45,000
	new scheme Rod Pearce

	Total Housing General Fund Schemes
	358,000
	358,000
	358,000
	358,000
	533,000
	1,965,000
	

	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	

	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	

	Total Housing Committee
	358,000
	358,000
	358,000
	358,000
	533,000
	1,965,000
	


	NEW CAPITAL SCHEME PROFORMA

	Name of Officer Responsible
	Rachael Stott

	Committee
	HOUSING

	Brief Description of Scheme
	‘Homebuy’

	Full Details of Scheme 
	Repeat of Pilot Project undertaken 2 years ago to assist local families into affordable housing

	Links to Corporate Objectives
	 Matching housing Supply to identified needs

	Cost of Scheme:
	£
	Notes

	 
	Cost of Land
	 
	 

	 
	Contractor 
	
	 

	 
	Fees
	
	 

	 
	Internal Staff Salaries
	
	 Within existing staffing

	 
	Planning/Build Regs Fees
	
	 

	 
	Other costs
	100,000
	 

	 
	 
	100,000 
	Should assist 4 families minimum could register as change and therefore recycle the money.
 

	 
	 
	 
	


	Revenue Implications of the Scheme per year
	£
	Details

	 
	 
	 
	 

	Timescale (incl any key dates)
	 
	 To be included at end of current 5 year programme or earlier if funds available

	 
	eg start on site
	 
	 

	 
	scheme completion
	 
	 

	 
	other dates…
	 
	 

	 
	 
	 
	 

	 
	 
	 
	 

	Financial Year/(s) the scheme will take place

	if the scheme will cover more than one year please breakdown the cost for each year

	 
	Year eg
	£
	 

	 
	 
	 
	 

	 
	 
	 
	 

	 
	 
	 
	 

	 
	 
	 
	 

	 
	 
	 
	 

	Capital Funding & Sources
	 
	 

	 
	eg Special Grants
	 
	 

	 
	Contributions from voluntary bodies
	 

	 
	 
	 
	 


	NEW CAPITAL SCHEME PROFORMA

	Name of Officer Responsible
	Rachael Stott

	Committee
	HOUSING

	Brief Description of Scheme
	Energy Efficiency Grants for targeted client group

	Full Details of Scheme 
	Grants of up to £3,000 for clients who fall outside the warm front scheme as they are not on income related benefits but don’t earn enough to access the able to pay scheme.  Grants would cover the cost of installation of energy efficient boilers and associated energy efficient works e.g. loft insulation cavity wall grants would be means tested.

	Links to Corporate Objectives
	Lowering Carbon footprint.  Anti poverty.  Properties that are fit and warm to live in resulting in healthier communities.

	Cost of Scheme:
	£
	Notes

	 
	Cost of Land
	 
	 

	 
	Contractor 
	
	 

	 
	Fees
	
	 

	 
	Internal Staff Salaries
	
	 Within existing

	 
	Planning/Build Regs Fees
	
	 

	 
	Other costs
	30,000
	 Per annum

	 
	 
	30,000 
	Could introduce repayment of grant over period of time?

	 
	 
	 
	 


	Revenue Implications of the Scheme per year
	£
	Details

	 
	 
	 
	 

	Timescale (incl any key dates)
	 
	Final year of 5 year programme or earlier if money available

	 
	eg start on site
	 
	 

	 
	scheme completion
	 
	 

	 
	other dates…
	 
	 

	 
	 
	 
	 

	 
	 
	 
	 

	Financial Year/(s) the scheme will take place

	if the scheme will cover more than one year please breakdown the cost for each year

	 
	Year eg
	£
	 

	 
	 
	 
	Undertake as pilot project but repeat as annual capital expenditure if successful

	 
	 
	 
	 

	 
	 
	 
	 

	 
	 
	 
	 

	 
	 
	 
	 

	Capital Funding & Sources
	 
	 

	 
	eg Special Grants
	 
	 

	 
	Contributions from voluntary bodies
	 

	 
	Maybe able to use current private sector housing resources in a different way.
	 
	 


	NEW CAPITAL SCHEME PROFORMA

	Name of Officer Responsible
	Rod Pearce

	Committee
	HOUSING

	Brief Description of Scheme
	Re roofing and application of external insulation to Joiners Arms

	Full Details of Scheme 
	Full re-roof required to main roof.  External insulation and render required to improve energy efficiency.

	Links to Corporate Objectives
	 Make people’s lives safer and healthier

	Cost of Scheme:
	£
	Notes

	 
	Cost of Land
	 
	 

	 
	Contractor 
	40,000
	 

	 
	Fees
	
	 

	 
	Internal Staff Salaries
	4,000
	 

	 
	Planning/Build Regs Fees
	1,000
	 

	 
	Other costs
	
	 

	 
	 
	45,000 
	 

	 
	 
	 
	 


	Revenue Implications of the Scheme per year
	£
	Details

	 
	 
	 
	 

	Timescale (incl any key dates)
	 
	 

	 
	eg start on site
	July 
	 

	 
	scheme completion
	August 
	 

	 
	other dates…
	 
	 

	 
	 
	 
	 

	 
	 
	 
	 

	Financial Year/(s) the scheme will take place

	if the scheme will cover more than one year please breakdown the cost for each year

	 
	Year eg
	£
	 

	 
	 2012/13
	 
	Better to bring forward for energy issues

	 
	 
	 
	 

	 
	 
	 
	 

	 
	 
	 
	 

	 
	 
	 
	 

	Capital Funding & Sources
	 
	 

	 
	eg Special Grants
	 
	 

	 
	Contributions from voluntary bodies
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